*Số: 01 /NQ-HĐQT-IMP No: 01/NQ-HDQT-IMP* 

Tp. Cao Lãnh, ngày 05 tháng 01 năm 2021 Cao Lanh City, January 5<sup>th</sup>, 2021

## NGHỊ QUYẾT HỘI ĐỒNG QUẢN TRỊ CÔNG TY CP DƯỢC PHẨM IMEXPHARM RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS IMEXPHARM CORPORATION

## HỘI ĐỒNG QUẢN TRỊ CÔNG TY CP DƯỢC PHẨM IMEXPHARM THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF IMEXPHARM CORPORATION

- Căn cứ Luật doanh nghiệp và Luật chứng khoán; Pursuant to the Law on Enterprises and the Law on Securities;
- Căn cứ Điều lệ tổ chức và hoạt động của Công ty Cổ phần Dược phẩm Imexpharm ("Công Ty");

Pursuant to the Company's Charter of Organization and Operation of Imexpharm Corporation (the "Company");

Căn cứ Điều 4 Nghị quyết Hội Đồng Quản Trị ("HĐQT") Số 19/NQ-HĐQT-IMP ngày 24/4/2020 về việc Ủy quyền cho Tổng Giám đốc nhận khoản vay ưu đãi từ Ngân hàng Phát triển Châu Á ("ADB"); và

Pursuant to Article 4 of the Resolution of the Board of Directors (the "BOD") No. 19/NQ-HĐQT-IMP dated April 24, 2020 regarding the authorization to the General Director to receive a preferred loan extended by Asian Development Bank ("ADB"); and

- Căn cứ Biên bản cuộc họp HĐQT Số 01/BB-HĐQT-2021 ngày 05/01/2021,

Pursuant to the Meeting minutes of the BOD No. 01/BB-HĐQT-2021 dated January 5<sup>th</sup>, 2021,

## QUYẾT NGHỊ RESOLVED

**Điều 1.** Các thành viên HĐQT tham dự cuộc họp thống nhất thông qua và phê chuẩn các vấn đề liên quan đến khoản vay 8.000.000 USD (*Tám triệu Đô la Mỹ*) do ADB cấp như sau:

Article 1. The following matters in relation to the USD 8,000,000 (eight million United States Dollars) loan extended by ADB are hereby approved and ratified by the consensus among all attending members of the BOD:

(a) Thông qua và phê duyệt các điều khoản và các giao dịch được quy định trong các văn kiện tài chính đã ký kết giữa ADB và Công Ty (bao gồm nhưng không giới hạn Hợp Đồng Tín Dụng, Hợp Đồng Thế Chấp Máy Móc và Thiết Bị và bất kỳ tài liệu nào mà ADB và Công Ty đồng ý là một Văn Kiện Tài Chính (như được định nghĩa

tại Hợp Đồng Tín Dụng)) ("**Văn Kiện Tài Chính**") và việc Công Ty ký kết, thực hiện và chuyển giao các Văn Kiện Tài Chính.

Approving and ratifying the terms of, and the transactions contemplated by, the finance documents entered into by and between ADB and the Company (including but not limited to Facility Agreement, Mortgage Agreement over Machinery and Equipment and any agreement and any document designated by ADB and the Company as the Finance Document (as defined in the Facility Agreement)) (the "Finance Documents") and the execution, performance and delivery of the Finance Documents by the Company.

(b) Ủy quyền cho Tổng Giám Đốc và Kế Toán Trưởng của Công Ty ký kết, thực hiện và chuyển giao các Văn Kiện Tài Chính và bất kỳ hợp đồng, tài liệu nào liên quan đến các Văn Kiện Tài Chính; và.

Authorizing the General Director and the Chief Accountant of the Company to execute, perform and deliver the Finance Documents and any other agreements, documents related thereto; and

Ủy quyền cho Tổng Giám Đốc và Kế Toán Trưởng, thay mặt Công Ty, ký và gửi tất cả tài liệu và/hoặc thông báo (bao gồm, nếu có liên quan, bất kỳ yêu cầu giải ngân) theo các Văn Kiện Tài Chính.

Authorising the General Director and the Chief Accountant, on behalf the Company, to sign and/or despatch all documents and notices (including, if relevant, any disbursement request) under or in connection with the Finance Documents.

CONG TY

CP DƯỢC PHẨN

ANH-A.DS

**Điều 2.** Nghị quyết này có hiệu lực kể từ ngày ký. HĐQT giao cho Tổng Giám Đốc và Kế Toán Trưởng chịu trách nhiệm thực hiện các nội dung trong Nghị quyết.

Article 2. This resolution takes effect from its signing date. The BOD assigns the General Director and the Chief Accountant to be responsible for implementing these Resolutions.  $\chi$ 

Noi nhận: Reciever fu

- HĐQT, BKS/BOD,SB
- Ban Điều hành/Board of Management
- Công bố thông tin/Information Disclosure
- Luu HC-NS & T.Ký.HĐQT /HR and Secretary

## TM. HĐQT ON BEHALF OF THE BOD CHỦ TỊCH/CHAIRMAN

CN. Nguyễn Quốc Định